

TABLE 56. - Continued

| County | Gross collections [includes non-county attributable allocations] [\$] | Refunds [includes non-county attributable allocations] [\$] | Gross collections [county attributable] [excludes food] [\$] | Refunds [county attributable] [excludes food] [\$] | Net collections [county attributable] [excludes food] [\$] | Allocated net collections [non-county attributable]* | | Total net collections** [Σ:col 1-2 or Σ:col 5-7] [\$] | § 105-486(a) per capita adjustment [applies to Article 40 net proceeds] [\$] | Tax allocation before adjustments [\$] | Total net distributable proceeds** [\$] | Total net distributable proceeds as a % of net collections [%] |
|------------------------------|---|---|--|--|--|--|---------------|---|--|--|---|--|
| | | | | | | Local food tax 2% rate [\$] | Other [\$] | | | | | |
| Vance..... | 9,724,946.94 | (219,462.94) | 8,093,962.91 | (195,151.67) | 7,898,811.24 | 1,553,901.80 | 52,770.96 | 9,505,484.00 | 367,415.24 | 9,872,899.24 | 9,943,755.99 | 104.61% |
| Wake..... | 302,230,584.24 | (16,550,603.36) | 272,288,426.62 | (15,766,018.85) | 256,522,407.77 | 27,466,983.24 | 1,690,589.87 | 285,679,980.88 | (15,875,217.84) | 269,804,763.04 | 265,722,831.29 | 93.01% |
| Warren..... | 2,030,507.89 | (93,765.12) | 1,505,265.46 | (89,431.20) | 1,415,834.26 | 511,133.98 | 9,774.53 | 1,936,742.77 | 717,883.67 | 2,654,626.44 | 2,603,593.87 | 134.43% |
| Washington..... | 1,994,884.47 | (82,640.93) | 1,554,642.03 | (78,104.83) | 1,476,537.20 | 426,269.96 | 9,436.38 | 1,912,243.54 | 298,053.34 | 2,210,296.88 | 2,235,001.25 | 116.88% |
| Watauga..... | 16,898,885.54 | (1,204,321.29) | 15,105,208.49 | (1,161,652.11) | 13,943,556.38 | 1,657,974.07 | 93,033.80 | 15,694,564.25 | (799,633.74) | 14,894,930.51 | 15,019,187.51 | 95.70% |
| Wayne..... | 26,002,045.68 | (1,638,281.81) | 22,061,388.59 | (1,575,744.59) | 20,485,644.00 | 3,741,787.13 | 136,332.74 | 24,363,763.87 | 1,268,769.35 | 25,632,533.22 | 25,170,876.21 | 103.31% |
| Wilkes***..... | 14,184,297.76 | (901,135.07) | 11,952,460.82 | (871,178.23) | 11,081,282.59 | 2,123,617.09 | 78,263.01 | 13,283,162.69 | 1,120,895.52 | 14,404,058.21 | 14,429,373.43 | 108.63% |
| Wilson..... | 20,480,381.29 | (1,693,679.87) | 17,638,305.68 | (1,645,577.89) | 15,992,727.79 | 2,690,611.95 | 103,361.68 | 18,786,701.42 | 211,881.60 | 18,998,583.02 | 18,788,388.02 | 100.01% |
| Yadkin..... | 4,869,703.05 | (241,422.89) | 3,778,518.05 | (230,666.43) | 3,547,851.62 | 1,056,953.79 | 23,474.75 | 4,628,280.16 | 1,085,129.16 | 5,713,409.32 | 5,689,947.64 | 122.94% |
| Yancey..... | 2,724,507.13 | (121,807.01) | 2,157,057.11 | (115,603.42) | 2,041,453.69 | 548,053.51 | 13,192.92 | 2,602,700.12 | 412,041.92 | 3,014,742.04 | 3,013,249.56 | 115.77% |
| Totals..... | 2,700,348,719.09 | (215,219,162.08) | 2,385,782,104.01 | (209,176,070.48) | 2,176,606,033.53 | 292,470,012.88 | 16,053,510.60 | 2,485,129,557.01 | - | 2,485,129,557.01 | 2,470,098,459.84 | 99.40% |
| Less administrative costs: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| pursuant to § 105-472..... | | | | | | | | (8,091,386.34) | | | | |
| pursuant to § 105-501..... | | | | | | | | (6,548,048.96) | | | | |
| pursuant to § 105-507.3..... | | | | | | | | (391,661.87) | | | | |
| Distributable to units..... | | | | | | | | 2,470,098,459.84 | | | | |

*Allocated net collections consist of tax collections generated from the local food tax (2% rate) as well as local sales or use taxes that cannot be identified as being attributable to a particular taxing county. Local food tax collections are allocated to counties according to statutory guidelines specified in § 105-469. County allocation of local sales or use taxes that are unidentifiable as being attributable to a particular taxing county is determined according to statutory guidelines specified in § 105-472.

**Total net collections amounts are prior to § 105-486(a), (b) requirements and prior to cost of collection reduction adjustments under § 105-472, § 105-501, and § 105-507.3. Total net distributable proceeds reflect § 105-486(a), (b) requirements and reduction of administrative costs.

These amounts do not agree with the actual receipts of the local governments in fiscal year 2013-14 due to the lag in the collection/distribution cycle. Certain administrative costs must be deducted from net collections in determining the amount of distributable proceeds to local governments. The amount of costs associated with local sales and use taxes related to Articles 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, and 46 collected by the Department of Revenue during the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 was \$15,031,097.17.

Article 39 proceeds are allocated to counties on a point-of-sale basis. § 105-469 requires that one-half (1/2) of net proceeds generated from the 2% local food tax be included in the distribution under Article 39. Refer to *Table 57* for distribution details of Article 39 proceeds.

Article 40 proceeds are allocated to counties based on a county's share of state population. County allocated per capita amounts are then adjusted by a county's adjustment factor as specified in § 105-486(b). § 105-469 requires that one-fourth (1/4) of net proceeds generated from the 2% local food tax be included in the distribution under Article 40.

§ 105-164.44G requires twenty percent (20%) of the taxes collected under § 105-164.4(a)(8) on modular homes be distributed to counties in accordance with the distribution formula in § 105-486; the distributable portion of these proceeds is included in the distribution under Article 40. SL 2013-316, s. 3.1(b) repeals § 105-164.44G effective for transactions made on or after January 1, 2014; as a result, local governments will no longer receive a share of State sales and use taxes generated from the sale of modular homes.

Refer to *Table 58A* for distribution details of Article 40 proceeds.

The table above reports Article 40 collections according to the county in which the taxes were collected. Column *§ 105-486(a) per capita adjustment* provides each county's overage or underage adjustment as result of converting Article 40 net proceeds from point-of-sale to per capita basis for statutory distribution purposes.

Article 42 proceeds are allocated to counties on a point-of-sale basis. County allocated amounts are reduced for expenses associated with the Property Tax Commission, a property tax appraisal and assessment training program (School of Government at UNC-Chapel Hill), Local Government Commission, et al. pursuant to § 105-501 as well as for administrative cost expenses retained by the State. § 105-469 requires one-fourth (1/4) of net proceeds generated from the 2% local food tax be included in the distribution under Article 42.

Refer to *Table 58B* for distribution details of Article 42 proceeds.

Article 43 proceeds are allocated to Durham, Orange, and Mecklenburg Counties. Refer to *Table 60A* for distribution details of Article 43 proceeds.

Article 44 proceeds are allocated to counties on a point-of-sale basis. Refer to *Table 59* for distribution details of Article 44 proceeds.

Article 45 proceeds are allocated to Dare County. Refer to *Table 60B* for distribution details of Article 45 proceeds.

***Article 46 proceeds are allocated to the twenty-six (26) levying counties on a point-of-sale basis. Refer to *Table 60C* for distribution details of Article 46 proceeds.